

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
OXFORD DIVISION**

LORINE MITCHELL

PLAINTIFF

VS.

CAUSE NO: 3:17-CV-170-MPM-RP

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

DEFENDANT

**STATE FARM'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
THE RECORD ON CLASS CERTIFICATION	2
I. Plaintiff Has Not Supported a Multi-Policy Class.....	3
II. The Loss Settlement Provision in the State Farm Homeowners Policy.....	3
III. State Farm’s Estimating and Claim Handling Practices in Mississippi.....	4
A. Initial Inspection and Estimate Preparation.	4
B. Initial Claim Payment and Reconciliation.	5
C. Repairs, Further Claim Handling, and Final Payment.	6
D. State Farm’s Claims Documentation and Data.	7
IV. State Farm’s Handling of Plaintiff’s Individual Claim.....	8
A. Plaintiff’s Loss and Her Contractor’s Estimate.	8
B. Plaintiff Chose to Sue for \$738 Rather Than Repair With No Added Cost.....	9
V. Plaintiff’s Expert Would Use Individualized Review to Identify Class Members and Calculate Damages.....	10
VI. State Farm’s Experts.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. Ascertainability Is Not Satisfied.	16
II. Plaintiff’s Claims Cannot Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3).	18
A. Predominance Is Not Satisfied.....	18
1. The Assertedly “Common” Issues Plaintiff Identifies Do Not Predominate.	18
2. Predominance Fails for Additional Reasons as to Plaintiff’s Tort Claims.	22
3. Plaintiff’s Authorities Addressing Predominance Are Inapt.....	23

B.	Superiority Is Not Satisfied.....	25
C.	Plaintiff’s Showing Is Inadequate Under Rule 23(a).....	27
III.	Plaintiff’s Request for “Issue Certification” Under Rule 23(c)(4) Fails.....	28
A.	The Fifth Circuit Rejects Plaintiff’s Proposed Application of Rule 23(c)(4).	29
B.	Plaintiff’s Request For Issue Certification Fails Even Under the More Lenient Standard Applied Elsewhere.....	31
IV.	There is No Basis for Punitive Damages or a Punitive Damages Class.	32
A.	Claims for Monetary Relief Cannot Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(1)(A).....	33
B.	Rule 23(b)(1)(B) Only Applies If There Is A Limited Fund.	33
C.	Punitive Damages Cannot Be Separately Tried Through Bifurcation.....	34
V.	Consideration of Class Notice is Premature.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Oct. 2, 1998).....	29
<i>Andrew Jackson Life Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 566 So. 2d 1172 (Miss. 1990).....	22, 23
<i>Baldwin Mut. Ins. Co. v. McCain</i> , No. 1160093, --- So. 3d ----, 2018 WL 1443878 (Ala. Mar. 23, 2018).....	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Brand v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce</i> , 213 F.3d 636, 2000 WL 554193 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Caruso v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-2613, 2007 WL 2265100 (E.D. La. Aug. 3, 2007)	21, 33, 34
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Conrad v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 326 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	22
<i>Corley v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 316 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	33
<i>Crutchfield v. Sewerage & Water Bd.</i> , 829 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Crutchfield v. Sewerage & Water Bd.</i> , No. 13-4801, 2015 WL 3917657 (E.D. La. June 25, 2015).....	22
<i>DeBremaecker v. Short</i> , 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970)	16
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	17
<i>Dennington v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-04001 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 24, 2016), ECF No. 142.....	24

Dockery v. Fischer,
253 F. Supp. 3d 832 (S.D. Miss. 2015)..... 20

Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Robertson,
370 S.W.3d 179 (Ark. 2010)..... 24

Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 273 (S.D. Ala. 2006) 30

Gene & Gene LLC v. Biopay LLC,
541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) 18, 19, 20

Green v. Am. Modern Home Ins. Co.,
No. 4:14-cv-4074, 2017 WL 2389709 (W.D. Ark. June 1, 2017) 24

Green v. American Modern Home Insurance Co.,
No. 4:14-cv-04074 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 24, 2016), ECF No. 68..... 24

Healey v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union,
No. 134, 296 F.R.D. 587 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 31

Henke v. Arco Midcon, L.L.C.,
No. 4:10CV86 HEA, 2014 WL 982777 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 2014) 29

In re Am. Commercial Lines, LLC,
Nos. CIV.A. 00-252, 2967, 2002 WL 1066743 (E.D. La. May 28, 2002) 32

In re ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
302 F.R.D. 537 (C.D. Cal. 2014)..... 31, 32

In re ConAgra Peanut Butter Prod. Liab. Litig.,
251 F.R.D. 689 (N.D. Ga. 2008)..... 32

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 31

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig.,
258 F.R.D. 128 (E.D. La. 2009)..... 25, 31

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig.,
No. CIV A 05-4182, 2007 WL 2363135 (E.D. La. Aug. 16, 2007) 30

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation,
401 F. App’x 884 (5th Cir. 2010) 23

In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.,
365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) 25

In re Rodriguez,
695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) 30

In re Simon II Litig.,
407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 34

In re State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
872 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2017) 2, 23, 34

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 31

In re Wilborn,
609 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2010) 21, 22

Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.,
782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) 31

Johnson v. Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.,
No. 15-cv-04138-WHO, 2017 WL 2224828 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2017) 24

Johnson v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.,
208 F. App'x 292 (5th Cir. 2006) 16

Johnson v. Kansas City S.,
224 F.R.D. 382 (S.D. Miss. 2004) 16, 17

Judgment, Green v. Am. Modern Home Ins. Co.,
No. 16-8016 (8th Cir. Sept. 29, 2016) 24

Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011) 23

LaBrier v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
315 F.R.D. 503 (W.D. Mo. 2016) 2, 23, 24

Lindquist v. Farmers Ins. Co.,
No. 06-59, 2008 WL 343299 (D. Ariz. Feb. 6, 2008) 18

Madison v. Chalmette Refining,
637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011) 22

Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC,
896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018) 30

Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) 35

Mays v. National Bank of Commerce,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20698 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 20, 1998) 33

McCain v. Baldwin Mutual Insurance Co.,
No. 2010-901266 (Montgomery Cty., Ala. Oct. 18, 2016) 24

McFadden v. Bd. of Educ. for Ill. Sch. Dist. U-46,
No. 05 C 0760, 2006 WL 681054 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006) 35

McLaughlin v. Fire Ins. Exch.,
No. 1316-CV-11140 (Jackson Cty, Mo. July 12, 2017) 24

Middleton v. Arledge,
 Nos. CIV.A. 3:06-CV-303WBH-LRA, 3:07-cv-350-TSL-JCS, 2008 WL 906525
 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2008) 16

Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,
 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009) 16, 19

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC,
 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) 30, 31

Nguyen v. St. Paul Travelers Insurance Co.,
 No. 06-4130, 2008 WL 4691685 (E.D. La. Oct. 22, 2008) 20, 21, 30

O’Neill v. The Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,
 243 F.R.D. 469 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 30

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 28

O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
 319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003) 26

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 33

Paternostro v. Choice Hotel Int’l Servs. Corp.,
 309 F.R.D. 397 (E.D. La. 2015) 31

Phillip Morris USA v. Williams,
 549 U.S. 346 (2007) 34

Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
 654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011) 19

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) 18

Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.,
 203 F.R.D. 648 (M.D. Fla. 2001) 30

Robertson v. Monsanto Co.,
 287 F. App’x 354 (5th Cir. 2008) 19

Rock v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
 No. 112CV01019TWPDKL, 2016 WL 1270087 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2016) 29

Romig v. Pella Corp.,
 Nos. 2:14-mn-00001-DCN, 2:14-cv-00433-DCN, 2016 WL 3125472
 (D.S.C. June 3, 2016) 31

Sandwich Chef of Tex., Inc. v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.,
 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003) 18, 22

Schafer v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.,
 No. 06-8262, 2009 WL 2391238 (E.D. La. Aug. 3, 2009) 20, 21

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 27, 28

Schmermund v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:07-cv-1213-LTS-RHQ, 2008 WL 5169396 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 5, 2008)..... 35

Schydlower v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. EP-04-CA-441-DB, 2007 WL 9702858 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2007)..... 22

Shular v. LVNV Funding LLC,
 No. H-14-3053, 2016 WL 685177 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2016)..... 22

Simms v. Jones,
 296 F.R.D. 485 (N.D. Tex. 2013) 26

Smith v. Texaco, Inc.,
 263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001) 30

Soseeah v. Sentry Ins.,
 808 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2015) 23

Spiers v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., Civil Action,
 No. 06-4493, 2006 WL 4764430 (E.D. La. Nov. 21, 2006)..... 23

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 34

Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 461 F.3d 598, 605 (5th Cir. 2006) 29, 30

Stuart v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.,
 No. 16-8017/16-3784 (8th Cir. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 24

Terrebonne v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 251 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. La. 2007)..... 33

Unger v. Amedisys Inc.,
 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) 15, 27

Valenzuela v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
 No. CV-15-01092-PHX-DGC, 2017 WL 1398593 (D. Ariz. Apr. 19, 2017) 31, 32

Vuyanich v. Republic Nat’l Bank of Dallas,
 723 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1984) 28

Walton v. Franklin Collection Agency, Inc.,
 190 F.R.D. 404 (N.D. Miss. 2000)..... 25

Warnock v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 No. 5:08-cv-001-DCB-JMR, 2011 WL 1113475 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 24, 2011) 16

Watson v. Shell Oil Co.,
979 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1992) 30, 31, 35

Yeoman v. Ikea U.S. W., Inc.,
No. 11CV701 WQH(BGS), 2013 WL 12069024 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 35

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) 20

STATUTES

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-65(1)(e) (2004) 34

RULES

5th Cir. R. 41.3..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 1, 32, 33, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 20, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)..... passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 34
